increase is a result of increase in year-over-year interest rates since Q1 2023 and the addition of the $4.9 million of
convertible debentures issued in November 2022. Depreciation and amortization expense for Q1 2024 was $0.4 million
compared to $0.3 million in Q1 2023.

EBITDA remained flat at negative $0.9 million in Q1 2024 relative to Q1 2023; however, when adjusting for the fair
value of EWG inventories sold, adjusted EDITDA decreased from a negative $0.7 million in Q1 2023 to a negative
$0.9 million in Q1 2024.

Loss from operations for Q1 2024 was $2.3 million compared to $1.6 million in Q1 2023, a decrease in profitability of
$0.7 million. The lower level of profitability is a direct result of the increase in interest expense year over year. The net
loss and comprehensive loss further decreases by $0.9 million from a negative $1.6 million to $2.5 million mostly due
to the change in fair value of derivative liability of $0.1 million.

DIAMOND ESTATES WINES & SPIRITS INC.
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

Page 7 of 14

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

ASSETS

June 30, 2023

As reported

June 30, 2023
Assets held for

sale

June 30, 2023

Adjusted

March 31, 2023

Accounts receivable $ 3,670,064 $ 36,832 $ 3,706,896 $ 3,159,280
Inventory 21,289,455 3,464,124 24,753,579 26,289,426
Prepaid expenses 501,708 59,498 561,206 341,667
Asset held for resale 10,736,020 (10,736,020) - -
Biological assets  184,785  -   184,785  -

Total current assets 36,382,032 (7,175,566) 29,206,466 29,790,373
Property, plant and equipment 18,804,470 6,082,044 24,886,514 25,141,085
Right of use assets 1,635,008 896,984 2,531,992 2,554,677
Intangible assets  4,187,976  196,538  4,384,514  4,483,318

Total assets
LIABILITIES

$ 61,009,486 $ -  $ 61,009,486 $ 61,969,453

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities
Loan payable - related party

$ 7,491,982

750,000

$ 402,151

-

$ 7,894,133

750,000

$ 6,708,787

-
Current portion of term
payable and lease liabilities
Debentures payable

loans 25,232,760

4,573,071

128,858

-

25,361,618

4,573,071

26,115,050

4,359,242
Derivative liability  673,008 - 673,008 590,327
Liabilities held for sale  1,406,679  (1,406,679)  -   -

Total current liabilities  40,127,500 (875,670) 39,251,830 37,773,406
Lease liabilities, net of
portion

Total liabilities

current 972,525

41,100,025

875,670

-

1,848,195

41,100,025

1,906,254

39,679,660
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  19,909,461  -   19,909,461  22,289,793

 $ 61,009,486 $ -  $ 61,009,486 $ 61,969,453

The Company has modified the presentation of the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2023 to also include
columns to allocate the assets held for sale back to their equivalent presentation as at March 31, 2023. This is presented
as a supplementary non-IFRS financial measure to provide users with more meaningful comparative balances and to